
SECOND AMENDMENT TO SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
 

This SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into this _____ day 
of __________ 2021 (“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal 
corporation (the “City”), and The Permanente Medical Group, Inc., a California corporation, 
whose address is 1800 Harrison Street, 9th Floor, Oakland, CA, 94612 (the “Provider”), in 
reference to the following facts and circumstances: 

RECITALS 

A. On September 1, 2015, an agreement was entered into by and between City and Provider 
(hereinafter “Agreement”) with compensation not to exceed $200,000. 

B. On September 1, 2018, the original agreement was amended be between City and Provider 
(hereinafter “First Amendment”) with compensation not to exceed $230,000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as 
follows: 

1. Paragraph 1 of the agreement is modified to read as follows: 

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 1st day of September, 2015, and 
shall terminate on the 31st day of August, 2024, unless terminated earlier as set forth 
herein per Section 19. 

2. Paragraph 3A of the Agreement is modified to read as follows: 
 
A. Service Provider shall be compensated for the services performed in 

accordance with this Amendment at the hourly rates set forth in Exhibit B.  
Compensation for this Amendment shall not exceed $260,000 for the three 
year term.  Total Compensation for this Agreement shall not exceed 
$690,000.   

B. Payment shall be made by checks drawn on the treasury of the City. 
 

3. Exhibit A to the Agreement is deleted and replaced with a new Exhibit A in the 
form attached hereto. 
 

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the 
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect. 

Signatures on the following page



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have each caused this Agreement to be duly 
executed on its behalf as of the Effective Date. 
 
 
The Permanent Medical    CITY OF ALAMEDA 
Group, Inc., a California corporation   a municipal corporation 
 
 
                                                                   
Lavanya Kailar, M.D.     Eric J. Levitt 
Medical Director, KPOJ    City Manager 
Occupational Health and Safety Services,        
NCAL 
 
By:_______________________________ 
Title:______________________________  RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 
 
 
             
       Nancy Bronstein 
       Human Resources Director 
 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
City Attorney 

 
 
 
             
       Alan M. Cohen 
       Assistant City Attorney 






















	2nd Amendment Kaiser.pdf
	SECOND AMENDMENT TO SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT


